Kyocera Solar, Inc. 7812 E. Acoma Drive Scottsdale, AZ 85260-3463

> Please Place Stamp Here

КУОСЕКА

KYOCERA SOLAR, INC.

7812 East Acoma Drive Scottsdale, AZ 85260-3463 phone: (480) 948-8003 fax: (480) 483-6431 info@kyocerasolar.com www.kyocerasolar.com

C Printed on Recycled Paper

Kyocera Solar, Inc. 25 Year Limited Warranty August 2003

KYOCERA SOLAR, INC.

KYOCERA "KC SERIES" PHOTOVOLTAIC POWER MODULES

25 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

FREE replacement module if unit fails to produce 90% of its minimum rated power over a 12 year period, or 80% of its minimum rated power over a 25 year period

TWENTY-FIVE YEAR AND TWELVE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY ON "KC SERIES" POWER OUTPUT

ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY ON MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP

Kyocera Solar, Inc. (KSI) warrants that if a photovoltaic module carrying this Warranty (a) exhibits a power output less than 90% of the minimum rated power during the first twelve (12) years, or (b) any module exhibits a power output less than 80% of the minimum rated power within twenty-five (25) years from the date of sale to the original purchaser, then provided that such loss in power is determined by KSI, in its sole discretion, to be due to defects in materials or workmanship, KSI at its option, will repair or replace such modules.

Kyocera Solar, Inc. (KSI) warrants that the photovoltaic modules carrying this Warranty are free from defects in material or workmanship or other malfunction or failure to perform (hereinafter "defect") for a period of one (1) year from the date of the original purchase.

This Warranty is subject to the following limitations:

1. Scope of Coverage: This Warranty applies to new KSI "KC Series" modules, and is extended to the first retail purchaser only.

2. **Time Period:** For Power Output, this Warranty period begins on the original purchase date and terminates twenty-five (25) years thereafter. For Materials and Workmanship, this Warranty period begins on the original purchase date and terminates one (1) year thereafter.

3. Determining Rated Power Output: Rated

power output value is determined under KSI standard test conditions of cell temperature of 25 degrees Centigrade and incident irradiance of 100 mw per square centimeter and AM-1.5.

4. Exclusions: The preceding Warranty does not apply:

- A. To conditions resulting from a defect in a component which is not part of the KSI module.
- B. To conditions resulting from installation procedures which do not significantly conform to accepted industry standards.
- C. To conditions resulting from any misuse, abuse, negligence or accident, storm, lightning, weather, Acts of God, or any other events beyond the control of KSI.

5. **Incidental Damages:** This Warranty is the owner's exclusive remedy and in no event shall KSI be liable for incidental or consequential damages in any way connected with the KSI photovoltaic module.

6. **No Other Express Warranties:** Unless otherwise explicitly agreed in writing, it is understood that these are the only Warranties given by KSI. KSI neither assumes, nor authorizes anyone to assume for it, any other obligations or liabilities in connection with the module.

7. **Proof of Purchase:** To ensure proof of ownership and date of purchase, you will need to provide the following information in order to be eligible under this Warranty; an invoice or bill of sale indicating your name, type of PV module purchased, and date of purchase.

8. **Claims:** To obtain service on the module, notify KSI by telephone or letter at the locations listed on the back. To verify that your Warranty is still in effect and obtain service, you should provide the module type, proof of purchase, and the nature of the defect. Upon KSI's receipt of the defective module, by freight prepaid, KSI, as its sole obligation hereunder, will be responsible for the cost of a new or rebuilt module, and for freight cost of the replacement module delivered to the owner. KSI will not be responsible for the costs of removal or reinstallation of the module.

Note: Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages so the above limitation may not apply to you. This Warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

Kyocera Solar, Inc. 25 Year Limited Warranty August 2003

Customer Warranty Registration Card

Please complete and return this warranty registration card to Kyocera Solar, Inc.

Name:		
Company:		
	State: Zip:	
Country:	Phone:	
E-mail Address:		
	# of Modules purchased:	
Date of Purchase:		
Dealer Name and Address:		
Serial Number:		
Installation Location:		
Primary Use of modules:		
O Boat	O RV O Vacation Home/Cabin	

I first learned about this product through:

O Solar Dealer	O Magazine Ad
O Magazine Article	O Trade Show
O Another user or friend	O Other: